Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 110 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	94th General Assembly	A DIII	
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1281
4			
5	By: Representatives Gazaway, M. Shepherd		
6	By: Senators C. Tucker, J. Bry	ant	
7		For An Ast To Do Entitled	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 8 OF		
10	THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING ENVIRONMENTAL LAW; AND		
11	FOR OTHER F	URPOSES.	
12			
13		Q1441	
14	Subtitle		
15	TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 8		
16	OF THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING		
17	ENVIR	ONMENTAL LAW.	
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:
21			
22		nsas Code § 8-6-908(c), concernin	-
23	requirements for formal examinations of certain applicants for a license to		
24		nanagement facility, is amended t	to read as follows to
25	correct an obsolete ref		
26		may, at his or her discretion, w	-
27		irements for formal examination	
28		nt holds a substantially equivale	
29	management facility operator's license issued by another state, territory, or		
30	district of the United States in accordance with § 17-1-106 [repealed] <u>the</u>		
31	<u>Arkansas Occupational I</u>	Licensing of Uniformed Service Me	embers, Veterans, and
32	Spouses Act of 2021, §	<u>17-4-101 et seq</u> .	
33			
34		nsas Code § 8-9-703(8)-(9), conce	-
35	"used, broken cathode ray tube" and "used, intact cathode ray tube" under the		
36	Electronic Waste Collec	ction, Recycling, and Reuse Act,	are repealed because



.

1 the definitions are not used in the subchapter. 2 3 (8) "Used, broken cathode ray tube" means a cathode ray tube with 4 glass removed from its housing or casing whose vacuum has been released; and 5 (9) "Used, intact cathode ray tube" means a cathode ray tube 6 whose vacuum has not been released. 7 8 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 8-9-711(c)-(d), concerning reporting of 9 collection of consumer electronic items under the Electronic Waste 10 Collection, Recycling, and Reuse Act, is amended to read as follows to add 11 clarifying language: 12 (c) The monthly report required under subsection (b) of this section 13 shall include the location of collection, consumer electronic items 14 collected, and per-pound accounting for each category of consumer electronic 15 items collected. 16 (d) Within sixty (60) calendar days of submission of the final monthly 17 report required under subsection (b) of this section for a calendar year, the 18 contract administrator and the contractor shall prepare and publish an annual 19 report based on the monthly reports required under subsection (b) of this 20 section. 21 22 SECTION 4. DO NOT CODIFY. CONSTRUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT. 23 It is the intent of the General Assembly that: (1) The enactment and adoption of this act shall not expressly 24 25 or impliedly repeal an act passed during the regular session of the Ninety-26 Fourth General Assembly; 27 (2) To the extent that a conflict exists between an act of the regular session of the Ninety-Fourth General Assembly and this act: 28 29 (A) The act of the regular session of the Ninety-Fourth 30 General Assembly shall be treated as a subsequent act passed by the General Assembly for the purposes of: 31 32 (i) Giving the act of the regular session of the 33 Ninety-Fourth General Assembly its full force and effect; and 34 (ii) Amending or repealing the appropriate parts of the Arkansas Code of 1987; and 35 36 (B) Section 1-2-107 shall not apply; and

2

01/26/2023 09:17:25 AM CRH078

1	(3) This act shall make only technical, not substantive, changes
2	to the Arkansas Code of 1987.
3	
4	
5	APPROVED: 2/21/23
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	